
2022-2023 Delta State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2023)

 
 

Overall Record: 12-17   Conf: 11-13   Home: 6-9   Away: 6-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Davis, Camryn 29-28 822 28.3 153-345 .443 1-3 .333 72-97 .742 81 115 196 6.8 54 0 25 58 6 34 379 13.1
33 Smith, Alanna 29-21 803 27.7 115-246 .467 8-29 .276 71-87 .816 11 104 115 4.0 45 0 78 89 2 23 309 10.7
11 Smith, Michelle 25-17 703 28.1 77-201 .383 18-66 .273 32-37 .865 21 61 82 3.3 50 0 50 56 5 31 204 8.2
42 Watson, Grace 29-21 677 23.3 70-155 .452 0-7 .000 27-48 .563 46 110 156 5.4 72 2 25 40 34 21 167 5.8
04 Higginbotham, Ginny 26-24 685 26.3 45-132 .341 34-107 .318 8-10 .800 9 29 38 1.5 28 0 23 42 2 8 132 5.1
10 Hill, MaKenzie 29-16 670 23.1 43-123 .350 7-33 .212 37-56 .661 6 62 68 2.3 57 1 31 59 3 18 130 4.5
02 Burrage, Otashae 21-4 241 11.5 20-66 .303 15-48 .313 9-13 .692 13 13 26 1.2 17 0 13 19 0 4 64 3.0
20 Maxwell, Brysa 23-6 285 12.4 33-74 .446 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 19 37 56 2.4 20 0 8 16 4 12 67 2.9
01 Toney, Dakiya 26-2 254 9.8 21-54 .389 0-3 .000 9-21 .429 20 48 68 2.6 35 0 7 20 5 4 51 2.0
13 Kitchens, Shanell 24-3 238 9.9 15-55 .273 5-27 .185 8-11 .727 4 32 36 1.5 22 0 15 16 2 15 43 1.8
31 Taylor, Bryanna 27-2 276 10.2 16-43 .372 0-0 .000 16-27 .593 21 29 50 1.9 36 0 9 12 12 4 48 1.8
05 Duran, Andrea 22-1 122 5.5 8-25 .320 1-14 .071 3-4 .750 3 8 11 0.5 9 0 5 24 1 1 20 0.9
03 Allen, TaKyla 6-0 17 2.8 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 4 4 0.7 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 0.2
24 Fulton, Kierra 3-0 7 2.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 29 5800 200.0 616-1522 .405 89-338 .263 294-415 .708 275 690 965 33.3 447 3 289 481 76 176 1615 55.69
Opponents 5800 200.0 591-1601 .369 162-550 .295 332-476 .697 268 588 856 29.5 436 4 295 393 50 196 1676 57.79

Team Statistics Delta OPP
SCORING 1615 1676
    Points Per Game 55.7 57.8
    Scoring Margin -2.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 616-1524 591-1601
    Field Goal Pct .404 .369
3 POINT FG-ATT 89-340 162-550
    3PT FG Pct .262 .295
    3PT Made Per Game 3.1 5.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 294-415 332-476
    FT Pct .708 .697
    FT Made Per Game 10.1 11.4
REBOUNDS 966 856
    Rebounds Per Game 33.3 29.5
    Rebounds Margin 3.8 –
ASSISTS 290 295
    Assists Per Game 10.0 10.2
TURNOVERS 481 393
    Turnovers Per Game 16.6 13.6
    Turnovers Margin -3.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.8
STEALS 176 196
    Steals Per Game 6.1 6.8
BLOCKS 76 50
    Blocks Per Game 2.6 1.7
ATTENDANCE 16,299 4,820
    Dates/Avg Per Date 15-1,087 14-344
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Delta St. 378 367 435 435 1615
Opponents 414 402 421 439 1676

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/11/22 TUSKEGEE L 49-69 317
11/12/22 LEMOYNE-OWEN W 61-39 325
11/15/22 at Ark.-Monticello L 61-63 289

* 11/17/22 at Christian Brothers W 57-51 284
* 11/19/22 at Union (TN) L 51-77 110

11/21/22 HARDING L 51-58 100
* 11/26/22 VALDOSTA ST. L 42-44 247
* 11/28/22 WEST FLORIDA L 39-63 150
* 12/02/22 at AUM W 77-71 227
* 12/04/22 at Montevallo W 76-63 212
* 12/09/22 ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE L 47-54 210
* 12/11/22 WEST ALA. W 67-54 250
* 12/16/22 at Lee L 48-64 336
* 12/18/22 at Shorter W 65-44 75
* 01/02/23 at Mississippi Col. W 57-36 267
* 01/07/23 WEST GA. L 49-50 2,000
* 01/12/23 UNION (TN) L 41-78 200
* 01/14/23 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS L 59-64 200
* 01/19/23 at West Florida L 40-51 275
* 01/21/23 at Valdosta State L 40-59 644
* 01/26/23 MONTEVALLO W 60-52 200
* 01/28/23 AUM W 72-64 10,500
* 02/02/23 at Alabama Huntsville L 57-64 703
* 02/04/23 at West Ala. W 50-48 192
* 02/09/23 SHORTER W 79-61 200
* 02/11/23 LEE L 46-56 1,000
* 02/18/23 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 55-45 400
* 02/25/23 at West Ga. L 53-67 672

02/28/23 at Union (TN) L 66-67 534

* = Conference game



2022-2023 Delta State University Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 28, 2023)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 11-13   Home: 5-7   Away: 6-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
12 Davis, Camryn 24-24 694 28.9 131-292 .449 1-3 .333 57-77 .740 68 102 170 7.1 47 0 25 48 5 26 320 13.3
33 Smith, Alanna 24-19 691 28.8 90-205 .439 7-25 .280 58-72 .806 11 94 105 4.4 36 0 72 76 2 18 245 10.2
11 Smith, Michelle 20-13 539 27.0 57-147 .388 12-46 .261 20-22 .909 16 44 60 3.0 39 0 34 41 3 25 146 7.3
42 Watson, Grace 24-20 571 23.8 59-130 .454 0-5 .000 22-39 .564 37 91 128 5.3 60 2 21 36 31 18 140 5.8
04 Higginbotham, Ginny 22-20 570 25.9 39-108 .361 31-90 .344 8-10 .800 8 22 30 1.4 22 0 16 30 2 8 117 5.3
10 Hill, MaKenzie 24-12 536 22.3 35-103 .340 6-29 .207 34-50 .680 6 47 53 2.2 47 1 20 49 3 14 110 4.6
02 Burrage, Otashae 20-4 234 11.7 19-64 .297 14-47 .298 9-13 .692 12 12 24 1.2 15 0 13 17 0 4 61 3.1
20 Maxwell, Brysa 18-3 191 10.6 20-44 .455 0-1 .000 1-2 .500 11 29 40 2.2 14 0 7 13 3 7 41 2.3
01 Toney, Dakiya 22-2 222 10.1 20-50 .400 0-3 .000 9-20 .450 20 44 64 2.9 32 0 6 16 5 3 49 2.2
13 Kitchens, Shanell 20-2 177 8.9 13-45 .289 5-22 .227 6-7 .857 3 23 26 1.3 15 0 9 11 1 10 37 1.9
31 Taylor, Bryanna 23-0 241 10.5 13-33 .394 0-0 .000 14-23 .609 19 27 46 2.0 32 0 8 11 11 3 40 1.7
05 Duran, Andrea 19-1 111 5.8 8-25 .320 1-14 .071 3-4 .750 3 7 10 0.5 9 0 5 22 1 1 20 1.1
03 Allen, TaKyla 5-0 16 3.2 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 1-2 .500 0 4 4 0.8 2 0 0 2 0 1 1 0.2
24 Fulton, Kierra 3-0 7 2.3 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 24 4800 200.0 504-1249 .404 77-285 .270 242-341 .710 235 576 811 33.8 370 3 236 392 67 138 1327 55.29
Opponents 4800 200.0 484-1321 .366 140-468 .299 272-388 .701 221 488 709 29.5 364 3 244 319 36 159 1380 57.50

Team Statistics Delta OPP
SCORING 1327 1380
    Points Per Game 55.3 57.5
    Scoring Margin -2.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 504-1251 484-1321
    Field Goal Pct .403 .366
3 POINT FG-ATT 77-287 140-468
    3PT FG Pct .268 .299
    3PT Made Per Game 3.2 5.8
FREE THROWS-ATT 242-341 272-388
    FT Pct .710 .701
    FT Made Per Game 10.1 11.3
REBOUNDS 812 709
    Rebounds Per Game 33.8 29.5
    Rebounds Margin 4.3 –
ASSISTS 237 244
    Assists Per Game 9.9 10.2
TURNOVERS 392 319
    Turnovers Per Game 16.3 13.3
    Turnovers Margin -3.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.6 0.8
STEALS 138 159
    Steals Per Game 5.8 6.6
BLOCKS 67 36
    Blocks Per Game 2.8 1.5
ATTENDANCE 15,557 3,997
    Dates-Avg Per Date 12-1,296 12-333
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Delta St. 305 300 352 370 1327
Opponents 332 338 350 360 1380

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/17/22 at  Christian Brothers W 57-51 284
11/19/22 at  Union (TN) L 51-77 110
11/26/22 VALDOSTA ST. L 42-44 247
11/28/22 WEST FLORIDA L 39-63 150
12/02/22 at  AUM W 77-71 227
12/04/22 at  Montevallo W 76-63 212
12/09/22 ALABAMA HUNTSVILLE L 47-54 210
12/11/22 WEST ALA. W 67-54 250
12/16/22 at  Lee L 48-64 336
12/18/22 at  Shorter W 65-44 75
01/02/23 at  Mississippi Col. W 57-36 267
01/07/23 WEST GA. L 49-50 2000
01/12/23 UNION (TN) L 41-78 200
01/14/23 CHRISTIAN BROTHERS L 59-64 200
01/19/23 at  West Florida L 40-51 275
01/21/23 at  Valdosta State L 40-59 644
01/26/23 MONTEVALLO W 60-52 200
01/28/23 AUM W 72-64 10500
02/02/23 at  Alabama Huntsville L 57-64 703
02/04/23 at  West Ala. W 50-48 192
02/09/23 SHORTER W 79-61 200
02/11/23 LEE L 46-56 1000
02/18/23 MISSISSIPPI COL. W 55-45 400
02/25/23 at  West Ga. L 53-67 672


